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Report to the General Assembly 

Transition Bed Capacity


1. Introduction.
Public Act 100-0978 amends the Custody Relinquishment Prevention Act (20 ILCS 540/1 et seq.), requiring the Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS) to develop a plan for increasing capacity for transition bed services and community-based treatment for youth enrolled in the Family Support Program (FSP) or the Specialized Family Support Program (SFSP).  This Report outlines the Department’s plan for implementing transition bed services through the establishment of Short-Term Crisis (STCs) beds, as well as outlines the steps the Department is taking to expand access to community-based treatment services.    

2. Overview of FSP and SFSP.
Public Act 100-0978 requires the Department to address, within this Report, plans for increasing capacity of services under two unique, but interconnected programs: FSP and SFSP.

The Family Support Program (FSP), formerly known as the Individual Care Grant program, provides access to intensive mental health services and supports to qualifying youth with a severe emotional disturbance.  The purpose of FSP is to support eligible youth and their families by strengthening family stability, improving clinical outcomes, and promoting community-based services.   The Family Support Program provides a coordinated system of community-based and residential treatment services that vary in scope and intensity based upon the particular needs of the youth and families and the availability of providers.  
The Specialized Family Support Program (SFSP), implemented pursuant to the Custody Relinquishment Prevention Act (20 ILCS 540/1 et seq.), operates as a specialized program based on infrastructure and program design elements of FSP to provide a short-term, targeted response to youth who are identified as at risk of custody relinquishment.  The purpose of SFSP is to connect qualifying youth and their families with the most appropriate clinical services, while focusing on returning the youth to the home and family by delivering treatment and support services in the least restrictive setting.  SFSP is an expansion of the Illinois behavioral health crisis response system for youth, jointly utilizing the resources found not only in FSP, but also in the Screening, Assessment and Support Services (SASS), Comprehensive Community-Based Youth Services (CCBYS), and Intensive Placement Stabilization (IPS) programs.  By leveraging existing state resources and altering key programmatic policies to accommodate the specialized needs of this population, SFSP seeks to establish a pathway for youth at risk of custody relinquishment to receive services through the appropriate State child-serving agency.
Youth participating in FSP or SFSP have access to Community-based mental health services and residential treatment, subject to prior authorization and continued stay review, pursuant to Title 89, Ill. Admin. Code, Section 139.140 (a) and 139.220(b).  Youth in FSP and SFSP also receive access to care coordination from their assigned FSP Coordinator and may access funding for alternative community services pursuant to Title 89, Ill. Admin. Code, Section 139.300. 

3. SFSP Transition Beds.

3.1.  Service Overview.
SFSP transition beds are designed to provide short-term residential treatment to qualifying youth who are stepping down from an acute psychiatric hospitalization back into a home or community setting.  The purpose of SFSP transition beds is to provide families with additional time to establish necessary community services and supports to stabilize the crisis and family situation while the youth is in a supervised setting.
SFSP transition bed services are available to youth at the time of youth’s enrollment in the program and are to be accessed only when the youth is being discharged from an acute psychiatric hospitalization.  SFSP transition bed services are subject to prior authorization and shall not be authorized for any combination of periods or days that exceed thirty (30) total days per event.
3.2. SFSP Transition Bed Service Criteria.
Youth enrolled in SFSP will be authorized to receive transition bed services if the following requirements are met:
a) The SFSP youth will enter transition bed services upon discharged from an acute psychiatric hospitalization;
b) A suitable bed is available to accept the SFSP youth within the network of available SFSP transition beds;

c) The SFSP youth's parent or legal guardian is willing to accept the SFSP youth home or be solely responsible for establishing an alternative residence for the SFSP youth upon discharge from the transition bed;
d) The Department's designated provider of Mobile Crisis Response services for children determines that the SFSP youth can be stabilized through the application of community supports but requires short-term use of Transition Bed services;
e) The SFSP youth's crisis safety plan indicates that the use of a transition bed will stabilize the SFSP youth's immediate behavioral health needs and is signed by an LPHA; and,
f) The prior authorization has been obtained for the SFSP youth to access the SFSP transition bed pursuant to Title 89, Ill. Admin. Code, Section 139.500(f)(1).
Once an SFSP youth has completed the initial seven (7) days of transition bed services, the SFSP youth may receive additional periods of authorized days, not to exceed 30 total days of transition bed services, if the following requirements are met: 
a) Ongoing authorization of care is obtained pursuant to Title 89, Ill. Admin. Code, Section 139.500(f)(2);
b) The SFSP youth and the SFSP youth's parent or legal guardian continue to meet the ongoing SFSP eligibility requirements in Sections 139.205 and 139.210; and,
c) The SFSP youth's parent or legal guardian has identified a living arrangement for the SFSP youth upon discharge from the SFSP transition bed.

3.3 Prior Authorization via Individual-level Certification of Need for Services.

Title 89 Ill. Admin. Code, Section 139.500 establishes the requirements for prior authorization and utilization management of residential services.  The Department will utilize the individual-level Certification of Need process outlined under Section 139.500(b) to conduct prior authorizations for transition bed services.  This structure will allow the Department to claim Federal Financial Participation, should it be appropriate, applicable, and all necessary federal approvals are obtained. 
Excerpt from 89 Ill. Admin. Code 139.500(b):

b)     Certification of Need.  The Department shall require a Certification of Need prior to admission to designated residential treatment facilities.  A Certification of Need shall include:

 1)           A screening by the Department's designated provider of mobile crisis response services for children to determine that community supports and treatment cannot meet the individual's needs in the community;

 2)           A psychiatric evaluation and signed attestation from the individual's treating physician indicating the clinical justification for residential treatment.

 A)        The psychiatric evaluation shall include: mental status examination and diagnosis; overview of illness and presentation, including functional impact; history of treatment, including medications, for at least the most recent 12 months; treatment goals for residential treatment and timespan for achieving those goals; and 

 B)        The signed attestation from the physician shall indicate that admission to a residential setting is required to meet the treatment needs of the individual seeking services; and 

3)           The Department's agent shall have a physician concur, through the issuance of prior authorization, that the residential treatment at the facility being requested shall be sufficient to meet the clinical needs of the individual seeking services.

The Department will establish the following protocols to operationalize the three distinct components of the individual-level Certification of Need process: 

a) Utilization of the Mobile Crisis Response (MCR) System.  As a component of the SFSP intake process, the Department’s Designated MCR Service Area Provider is required to complete a face-to-face screening of the youth within 24 hours of the youth’s referral to SFSP.  To access SFSP transition beds, the Designated MCR Service Area Provider conducting the 24-hour MCR screening must determine that the youth can be stabilized with available community supports but requires short-term use of transition bed services.  This determination must be documented on the youth’s Crisis Safety Plan and authorized by a Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts (LPHA) to meet the requirement of the individual-level Certification of Need process outlined in Section 139.500(b)(1).
b) Standardized Psychiatric Evaluation.  HFS is in the process of establishing a standardized psychiatric evaluation form, the Evaluation for Children’s Psychiatric Services, for use in FSP and SFSP to ensure that all necessary clinical information is provided to the Department.  The Evaluation for Children’s Psychiatric Services shall be available on HFS’ public website, will be a required component of the individual-level Certification of Need process, and will meet the requirements outlined under Sections 139.500(b)(2)(A) and 139.500(b)(2)(B).
Once the document is completed and approved by HFS, the Department will notify providers of the availability and requirements to utilize the Standardized Psychiatric Evaluation via Provider Notice. In addition, a designated section in the FSP Handbook will be published and trainings regarding the use of the form will be performed by Illinois DocAssist throughout the state.
c) HFS Quality Improvement Organization (QIO)/Peer Review Organization (PRO). The Department shall utilize its contracted QIO/PRO to process prior authorizations and continued stay reviews for youth receiving transition bed services, ensuring that an independent physician reviews and concurs with the utilization of transition bed services, meeting the requirements of Section 139.500(b)(3).
3.4 Model Design Components. 

The Department will introduce SFSP transition bed capacity through the development of new regulations for Short-term Crisis (STC) Providers.  These STC Providers will be one of several residential options introduced by the Department to enhance the newly developing community-based crisis services array including: MCR, Crisis Stabilization, Crisis Intervention, and Intensive In-Home services.  However, STC services are designed as services for children (age zero up to age twenty-one) with other types of crisis residential options available under the 1115 for adults.  

To begin to establish capacity, Transition Beds that are established in the first year as STC sites shall be dedicated solely for transition bed services under the SFSP program.  In the second year of operation, HFS anticipates increasing the number of STC sites and the total number of STC beds by requiring all STC sites to provide both Crisis Intervention Pilot Services (CIPS) under the Department’s 1115 Demonstration Waiver and Transition Bed services under SFSP, ensuring sufficient admissions to keep multiple sites financially viable.

3.4.1 Facility Requirements.  At a minimum, STC Providers will be required to:
· Enroll in HFS’ IMPACT system as an STC provider;

· Establish a minimum of six (6) beds and maximum of eight (8) beds per unit;

· Be located within the state of Illinois, but not:

· Be located within, or adjacent to, a free-standing psychiatric hospital; nor, 

· Be located within 30 miles of a free-standing psychiatric hospital or another STC, except in counties where the total population exceeds one million residents;

· Be accredited by the Joint Commission (JCAHO) within twelve (12) months of initial IMPACT enrollment;

· Fully cooperate with all reviews and surveys completed by the Illinois Survey Agency (the Department of Public Health); and,
· Comply with all reporting and monitoring requirements established by the Department, or as required by federal, state, or local law, rule, or ordinance, including the submission of Unusual Incident Reports (UIRs).
3.4.2 Staffing. STCs shall be required to:
· Employ a Clinical Director who meets the qualifications of a Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts (LPHA), as defined in Title 89, Ill. Admin. Code, Section 140.453, for the purposes of overseeing the clinical programming and treatment delivered in the facility;
· Maintain 24/7, on-site nursing coverage by a Registered Nurse licensed to practice in Illinois that meets the qualification of Qualified Mental Health Professional (QMHP) as detailed in Title 89, Ill. Admin. Code, Section 140.453;
· Maintain 24/7 psychiatric consultation with a Psychiatric Resource licensed to prescribe medication in Illinois;

· Maintain an employed Physician under either of two options: 1) A Board-eligible or Board-certified psychiatrist; or 2) a physician licensed to practice medicine or osteopathy with specialized training and experience in the diagnosis and treatment of mental diseases.
· In the event that the facility seeks to utilize option two (2), the facility must submit the specialized training and experience of the physician to the Department for approval and maintain a Clinical Psychologist on staff.
· Ensure that direct care staff minimally meet the qualifications of a Rehabilitative Services Associate (RSA), as defined in 89 Ill. Admin. Code, Section 140.453;
3.4.3 Service Delivery. Transition bed services are designed to provide a step-down option for youth and families participating in SFSP who need additional time in a supportive setting while additional stabilization services are established.  Therefore, in addition to providing 24/7 supervision of the youth, it is important that transition bed providers have the capacity to provide the following additional services in support of the youth’s community stabilization:
· Family Engagement Services;

· Crisis Intervention;
· Crisis Stabilization;

· Crisis Safety Planning;

· Integrated Assessment and Treatment Planning;

· Therapy/Counseling; and

· Discharge and Linkage Services, including collaborating with the youth’s FSP Coordinator, Integrated Health Home, Managed Care Organization, and other community service providers, as applicable, to coordinate and implement a discharge plan.

3.5 Anticipated Capacity Needs.
Prior to the launch of SFSP, DCFS estimated there were 80-100 youth who experienced a psychiatric lockout per year.  SFSP became operational on April 3, 2017, and data from the first seventeen months of the program’s operations indicated that, on average, five (5) SFSP referrals are successfully made each calendar month.  During Fiscal Year 2018, a total of 54 youth were successfully referred to SFSP.  Utilizing these data trends, the Department is able to estimate the total number of transition beds needed to serve SFSP youth (see Table 1 below).

	Table 1. Transition Bed Capacity Projections

	
	Estimated # Youth 
(Episodes of Tx)
	Length of 
Episode (Days)
	Estimated Episodes Per Bed Per Year
	Estimated 
Bed Need

	DCFS Psych Lockout Estimations
	100
	30
	12.2
	8.2

	FY18 SFSP Referrals
	54
	30
	12.2
	4.4


Additionally, it has been anecdotally reported to the Department from several sources, most notably from the Comprehensive Community-based Youth Services (CCBYS) community, that the availability of SFSP transition bed services will most likely result in a significant increase in SFSP participation.  As such, the Department anticipates the number of youth successfully referred to SFSP will grow in the coming months, in direct response to the introduction of transition beds, as well as in response to other legislative requirements under Public Act 100-0978 impacting SFSP (e.g. one-year Awareness Campaign, alterations to SFSP eligibility criteria). 

Therefore, to ensure adequate capacity is developed to meet the needs of SFSP youth who are eligible for transition bed services, the Department will initially establish a total of fourteen (14) transition beds across two sites, one site located in the Northern Region of the state and one located in the Central/Southern Region of the state, with the capacity to introduce a third site, dependent upon utilization and need.  This approach will ensure provider financial viability, without diminishing the overall capacity of the larger, long-term treatment provider system.
The Department will review utilization of SFSP transition beds one year after the implementation of the service to determine if additional capacity is needed.  After the initial review of SFSP transition bed capacity, the Department will establish a cycle for reviewing SFSP transition bed capacity needs once every five (5) years.  The review of SFSP transition bed capacity will include an analysis of the financial impact of any changes to the transition bed capacity to ensure that the Department maintains spending levels within the appropriation established for FSP and SFSP.
3.6 Provider Solicitation.

To establish initial capacity, the Department may issue a Request for Application (RFA), following any applicable procurement requirements, to solicit applications from entities who want to establish a STC site.  In the initial solicitation, the Department plans to seek two provider sites (one Northern Region/ Cook-based and one Central/Southern Region-based) with six to eight STC beds at each site. 
Selected providers will be required to work collaboratively with the Department in the establishment of their STC certification, to ensure alignment of vision and design in the development of this new service type.  STC Providers will be required to enroll with the Department through the IMPACT system and will be reimbursed through an all-inclusive per diem rate that will be paid on a fee-for-service basis by submitting claims directly to the Department. The rate will be established utilizing HFS’ rate setting methodology with all applicable rule changes to be effected by the Department.  
3.7 Key Activities and Timeline. 
The following outlines the key activities the Department must complete to successfully implement SFSP transition beds and the timeline for completion of each activity: 
1. Finalize STC Bed Provider Design (60 days)

HFS will fully establish the design of STC Providers to ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, and licensure/accreditation requirements as well as to ensure congruence in design with established best practices for short-term residential treatment.

2. Issue a Standardized Crisis Safety Planning Form to MCR Providers (60 days)

The requirement for the utilization of the standardized Crisis Safety Planning form will require updates to HFS Provider Handbooks, which will be sought within this timeframe as well.

3. Issue a Standardized Psychiatric Evaluation Form to Providers (180 days)

The requirement for the utilization of the standardized Psychiatric Evaluation form will require updates to HFS Provider Handbooks, which will be sought within this timeframe as well.

4. Amend 89 Ill. Admin. Code 139 (210 days)

The Department will seek to promulgate an amendment to 89 Ill. Admin. Code 139 within 210 days after the finalized STC bed provider design is completed to update the requirements relevant sections related to the delivery of transition bed services, including defining the qualifications of the STC provider.

5. Issue RFA to Solicit Interested Providers (240 days)
Using a model similar to that established under the Screening, Assessment and Support Services (SASS) Program, the Department will issue an “informal” solicitation to notify potential providers of the opportunity to submit applications to establish the initial STC sites. The RFA will be posted 30 days after the promulgation of the amendment to 89 Ill. Admin. Code 139.

6. Select Initial STC Provider Sites (300 days)

The Department will announce the first two sites the Department will partner with to establish STCs 60 days after the publication of the RFA.

7. Establish Individual-Level Certification of Need Process with HFS QIO/PRO (310 days) 
The Department will continue to work with its contracted QIO/PRO vendor to establish the individual-level Certification of Need process within 90 days after the promulgation of the amendment to 89 Ill. Admin. Code 139.

8. Provider Training on SFSP Updates (330 days)

The Department will provide training to hospitals and MCR providers on SFSP transition beds, including: 1) who is eligible to receive transition bed services; 2) the basics of the service and the model design; 3) how youth can access transition beds; and 4) guidance on each provider’s respective role in the Certification of Need process.
9. HFS Systems Update (330 days)

The Department will implement updates to the IMPACT and MMIS systems for the purposes of enrolling and reimbursing providers of STC services.  

10. Implement SFSP Transition Beds (360 days)
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